MH-1287
Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Tuscarawas and Carroll Counties
119 Garland Drive SW
New Philadelphia, OH 44663
\$750,000

CONTRACT

The Parties to this Contract are: The State of Ohio, **Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services**, hereinafter called: Department, **Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services and Recovery Services Board of Tuscarawas and Carroll Counties** hereinafter called: Applicant.

WHEREAS, Department has approved Applicant's Application for Community Assistance Funds, hereinafter called: Application, which Application is incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference for all purposes, for the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services and Recovery Services Board of Tuscarawas and Carroll Counties Men's SUD Residential Treatment Center, located at 700 Dudgeon Way in Dennison, Tuscarawas County, Ohio, said project to be known as Project No. MH-1287, hereinafter called: Project; and

WHEREAS, Department after its review of the Project Application, has determined that the Site acquired by Applicant, hereinafter described more fully in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes, when appropriately modified, is adequate and desirable for Project; and

WHEREAS, Department has determined that estimated project costs will be \$2,459,295.00 and that the State share of project costs shall not exceed \$750,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the State funds to be provided under this Contract were appropriated under H.B. 687, Line Item CAP-479, as designated by the State Controlling Board; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Contract is to provide behavioral health facilities and to insure the continued use of these facilities for behavioral health services; and

WHEREAS, Board intends to support programs described in the Application, to at least annually monitor the program and operations of the Project, and to cooperate with Department in seeking or developing alternative uses for the Project in the event of Applicant's default.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Applicant shall enter into binding written contracts for all work to be done and all materials to be furnished for the work completed herein.

1. Department will reimburse Applicant upon Applicant's written request, based on actual payments made by Applicant, for approved project costs as verified by Department audit

of vouchers paid. Reimbursements shall be limited to **90**% of the total amount approved for State participation until: (a) Approval by Department of all construction work performed, receipt of an Affidavit of Contractor by original contractor and notarized waivers by all subcontractors, material men and laborers waiving all present and future claims to place a mechanic's lien on said premises; (b) Department has received evidence that the Project has been accepted by the Applicant; and (c) a final audit has been completed. Upon receipt and approval of the above, Department shall reimburse Applicant the final **10**% of the amount approved for State participation.

Department agrees to reimburse Applicant when Department has received satisfactory evidence that: (1) Applicant has complied with all other applicable provisions of this Contract dealing with Title, Mortgage and Applicant resolution; and (2) Applicant has awarded all construction contracts for the facilities under this Contract.

The Applicant shall enter into, execute, and deliver a Note and a recorded Mortgage for the acquired property as security for the monies to be reimbursed under this Contract before any such reimbursements are made by the Department.

- 2. Applicant assures that use of the land and facilities under this Contract shall be devoted exclusively to behavioral health services which are described in more detail in the Application and which are summarized as follows: (Will provide a 3.5 Level of Care Men's Residential Treatment facility with 9 total units; 2 of the units being one person units and the other 7 units being two person units, supplying SUD and Mental Health Treatment Services for the targeted population of men aged 18 and older). These services shall be provided for the term of this Contract and Department, with input from Board, including annual reports on Board's monitoring of the Project, has the authority to determine whether such services are being adequately provided under this Contract. In the event Department determines Applicant has failed to provide and maintain adequate, sufficient, or acceptable services and facilities as described in the Application, then Department shall notify Applicant, in writing, of any deficiencies. In the event that Applicant fails to cure the said deficiencies within one hundred eighty (180) days of notification or such further reasonable time as Department may grant, then such failure shall constitute an event of default under this Contract. In the case of default, the provisions of Paragraph 9 apply. Department shall be reasonable in determining whether or not the services are unacceptable.
- 3. The Parties agree that the use of the facilities under this Contract shall be for those services described in the Application. If any Party believes that the need for the services described under this Contract no longer exists, through no fault of any Party, that Party may provide written notice to the others. Department shall be reasonable in determining whether such need continues to exist.

Upon a determination by Department that the need for the services described in the Application no longer exists, the Parties shall enter into negotiations to find a mutually agreeable use similar to the original use of the facility. Board shall work cooperatively with Department to seek or develop alternative behavioral health uses for the Project.

In the event that the Parties cannot mutually agree upon either a similar or new use for the facility, then Department may declare Applicant to be in default and Applicant shall repay the reimbursements made to it in the same manner as specified in Paragraph 9.

- 4. The Parties agree that the term of this Contract shall be for **thirty (30) years** commencing upon the effective date of this Contract, and that in the event the use of the facilities constructed under this Contract are changed by direct action of Applicant prior to the expiration of **thirty (30) years** to a use other than the provision of an approved behavioral health service as determined by Department, such change shall constitute an event of default under this Contract.
- 5. Any transfer by sale, gift, devise, operation of law, or otherwise of the fee title interest in all or any portion of said Premises or any other property secured hereunder shall have the same consequences as an event of default respecting the indebtedness secured hereby. Upon such transfer, Department, without prior notice or the elapse of any period of grace or the right to cure, shall have the right to declare all sums secured hereby, immediately due and payable. If Applicant fails to make such payment within thirty (30) days of written demand therefore, Department shall have the right to exercise all remedies provided in this Contract, or otherwise at law, without limitation.
- 6. In the event of the insolvency or bankruptcy or any action by Applicant under the Bankruptcy Act, including voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or reorganization under any Chapter of the Bankruptcy Act, the assignment for the benefit of creditors, the appointment of a receiver, the insolvency of the Applicant or any judgment of execution which has not been satisfied within thirty (30) days of the rendering thereof, Department shall have without further notice, the absolute right to declare Applicant in default and to proceed with its remedies under Paragraph 9 of this Contract or any other remedies available to Department.
 - 7. The following shall also constitute Events of Default hereunder:
 - (a) The failure of Applicant to comply with any provision of law(s) of the State of Ohio, or Administrative Rule(s) of the Department.
 - (b) The failure of Applicant to pay any tax, claim lien, encumbrance, or insurance premium, when the same is payable; or to keep the premises in repair;
 - (c) The failure of Applicant to perform any covenant or agreement in this Contract;
 - (d) The failure of Applicant to continuously use the facility for the performance of approved behavioral health services;
 - (e) The occurrence of any Event of Default as defined in this Contract.
- 8. The failure of Applicant to comply with any of the terms of this Contract, time in each instance being of the essence, shall be deemed a default for which Department shall be at liberty to exercise all legal and/or equitable rights and remedies either successively or concurrently. No failure or delay of Department to prosecute any default by Applicant, or to exercise any power given it hereunder, and no custom or practice at variance with the terms thereof, shall constitute a waiver of any succeeding default by Applicant of Department's right to demand exact compliance with the terms hereof. The failure or delay of Department to enforce

at any time any of the provisions of this Contract shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provision.

- 9. In the event of default by Applicant, Applicant shall reimburse Department in an amount equal to such amount as was actually reimbursed to Applicant under this Contract, minus one three hundred sixtieth per month in which the site and project were used for the behavioral health services as approved by Department to the total term of this Contract which is three hundred sixty (360) months.
- 10. Upon the happening of any one or more of said Events of Default, the entire unforgiven balance of the principal, and all other sums and/or reimbursements secured in this Contract shall, at the option of the Department, become immediately due and payable without notice or demand, and in any such Event of Default, Department may forthwith institute such actions as the law may allow, at law or in equity, for the enforcement of this contract.

In the event of default, the Parties hereto agree that nothing contained in this Contract shall preclude Department from exercising all rights granted to it in the Open End Mortgage and Note given to it by Applicant and dated March 1, 2023.

11. Any notice required or permitted to be given hereunder, shall be in writing and shall be hand delivered or delivered by certified mail, postage prepaid, and shall be deemed to have been given on the date that the notice is received as set forth below:

Notice to Applicant/Board: Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services and

Recovery Services Board of Tuscarawas and Carroll

Counties

119 Garland Drive SW

New Philadelphia, Ohio 44663

Notice to Department:

Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services (OhioMHAS)

Bureau of Capital Planning and Management

30 East Broad Street, 11th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3430

Each Party may, by written notice to the other, change the place to which all further notices to said Parties shall be sent.

- 12. All representations and warranties contained in this Contract shall survive the Closing.
- 13. This Contract, including any exhibits referred to herein, contains the entire Contract between the Parties with respect to the transaction contemplated herein. It may be executed in any number of counterparts, each and all of which shall be deemed for all purposes to be one Contract. The Contract may not be changed or modified orally but only in writing and signed by the Parties thereto.
 - 14. This Contract shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State

of Ohio.

- 15. This Contract shall not be assignable by Applicant without the written consent of Department during the term of this Contract. Nothing in the Contract is intended to confer upon any person other than the Parties hereto and their successors any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Contract.
- 16. This Contract shall ensure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 17. The provisions of this Contract are separable, it being the intention of the Parties that should any provision hereof be found invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the remaining provisions, but the same shall remain in full force and effect as though such invalid provisions had not been herein contained.
- 18. Applicant shall comply with any and all municipal ordinances, statutes, rules, regulations, or other laws affecting the premises within 30 days after notice thereof.
- 19. Applicant shall furnish a certified copy of a corporate resolution or other corporate document that clearly shows that the person or persons who sign on behalf of Applicant have the authority to sign and bind Applicant to the terms of this Contract.
- 20. Applicant shall furnish Department with proof of good title in the acquired property which proof shall be a current valid title insurance policy.
- 21. Applicant warrants that he is the lawful fee simple owner of the Land, and has the right to obligate the same. The land is free from all liens, encumbrances, easements, right-of-way, restrictions, covenants, reservations, or other conditions which affect Applicant's authority to obligate said premises.
- 22. Should the Attorney General or his designated assistant, in their sole discretion, not find good title to the Premises in Applicant, then this Contract shall be null and void.
- 23. Should Applicant, within a reasonable time, not furnish the above referenced resolution or proof of good title or not execute and deliver to the Department and aforementioned Mortgage, Note and Deed, then this Contract shall be null and void.
- 24. Applicant shall execute, furnish and deliver to Department upon request, any and all affidavits concerning matters involving the real property, fixtures, and/or personal property which is security for this Contract.
- 25. Board shall furnish a Board Resolution authorizing the person or persons who sign on behalf of the Board to bind the Board to the terms of this Contract.
- 26. The obligations of the State of Ohio arising under this Contract are subject to the provisions of Section 126.07, of the Ohio Revised Code.
 - 27. Applicant expressly recognizes and agrees to abide by its obligation pursuant to

Section 154.20 of the Ohio Revised Code and rules as hereafter promulgated in accordance with this Section.

- 28. Applicant shall be responsible for any and all claims, demands, losses or damages to persons or property resulting from, arising out of, or attributable to the acts or omissions of Applicant, its employees, agents, and subcontractors relating to this contract and operation of the Project.
- 29. If Applicant complies with the provisions of this Contract and pays to Department said principal sum, and all other sums payable by Applicant to Department as are hereby secured, in the manner and at the time herein set forth, without deduction, fraud, or delay, then and from thenceforth this Contract, and the obligation hereby created shall cease and become void, anything hereinafter contained to the contrary notwithstanding.

When this Contract has been executed by all Parties, it will be effective as of March 1, 2023.

Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of **Tuscarawas and Carroll Counties**

This Contract is executed in two (2) counterparts.

Atonema Date: 3-15-2023By: Matalie Bollon

Print Name: Natalie Bollon

Title: Executive Director

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF TUSCAYAWAS

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this 19th day of March, 2023, before me the subscribed, a Notary Public in and for said County personally came Natalic Bollon, Exemple of ADAMHS and acknowledged the signing of the foregoing Contract to be their and its voluntary act and deed, individually and corporately pursuant to authority of its Board of Trustees.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal on this day and year aforesaid.

Maureen E. Stoneman. Attorney At Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO I:ly commission has no expiration date Sec. 147.03 R.C.

Page 7

Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health Services Board of Tuscarawas and Carroll Counties

This Contract is executed in two (2) counterparts.
Maway E Stanumers Date: 3/15/23 By: Multiple of Mike Dotts Signature of Mike Dotts
Print Name: Michael J. Dott
Title: Special Projects Manage
ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF TUSCAVAWAS
BE IT REMEMBERED that on this 15th day of March, 2023, before me the subscribed, a Notary Public in and for said County personally came Michael Dotts, Sp. Proj. Man. of ADAMHS and acknowledged the signing of the foregoing Contract to be their and its voluntary act and deed, individually and corporately pursuant to authority of its Board of Trustees.
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal on this day and year aforesaid.
Marvier E Stoneman NOTARY PUBLIC
NOTARY PUBLIC Maureen E. Stoneman. Attorney At Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO Lity commission has no expiration date Sec. 147.03 R.C.

State of Ohio, Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services

Lori Criss, Director

Signature of Witness)

Date: 3 29 23 By:

Lori Criss Director

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF **FRANKLIN**

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this 29 day of Movel, 2023, before me the subscribed, a Notary Public in and for said County personally came Lori Criss, Director, of the Ohio Department of Mental Health and Addiction Services, and acknowledged the signing of the foregoing Contract.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my seal on this day and year aforesaid.

ARX, NO TARABLE OF OFFICE OFFICE OF OFFICE OFFI

NOTARY PUBLIC

001/CONTRACT 3/15/23

EXHIBIT A

(Legal Description of the Project/Properties)

DESCRIPTION OF A 3.300 ACRE PARCEL

Situated in the Village of Dennison, County of Tuscarawas and State of Ohio and being part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31, Township 14, Range 7 of the Old Seven Ranges and being a part of a parcel of land conveyed to Stillwater Avenue Partners LLC (P.N. 42-00561 .003) and recorded in O.R. Volume 1399, Page 668 of the Tuscarawas County Official Records, and more fully bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point at the northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of Section 31; Thence S 89°10'23" E, along the northerly line of said Southwest Quarter of Section 31, a distance of 166.50 feet to a "DIVERSIFIED ENGINEERING" capped iron pin found, said pin being the True Place of Beginning for the parcel of land herein described;

Course No. 1; Thence S 89°10'23" E, along the northerly line of said Southwest Quarter of Section 31, a distance of 400.48 feet to an iron pin set;

Course No. 2; Thence S 00°49'35" W, along a new line of division, a distance of 174.79 feet to an iron pin set;

Course No. 3; Thence N 88°29'13" W, along a new line of division, a distance of 46.45 feet to an iron pin set;

Course No. 4; Thence along a new line of division and the arc of a curve to the left with a delta of 300°00'00", having a radius of 50.00 feet, a chord bearing of S 01°30'47" W, a chord length of 50.00 feet, and an arc length of 261.80 feet to a point witnessed by a 3/4" ODOT marker iron pin found and bent S 87°32'29" E, 0.36 feet;

Course No. 5; Thence S 01°31'37" W, along the westerly line of a parcel conveyed to Dennison Bridge, Inc. (P.N. 42-01610.000) and recorded in O.R. Volume 1615, Page 5106 of the Tuscarawas County Official Records, a distance of 158.24 feet to a pk nail found;

Course No. 6; Thence N 88°28'23" W, along the northerly line of a parcel conveyed to Williams H. & Lenore Dudgeon, Mark A. and Jill E. Roth (P.N. 42-00561.000) and recorded in O.R. Volume 1419, Page 1313 and O.R. Volume 1637, Page 4650 of the Tuscarawas County Official Records, a distance of 341.17 feet to a "DIVERSIFIED ENGINEERING" capped iron pin found;

Course No. 7; Thence N 32°14'25" W, along the northeasterly line of said parcel conveyed to William H. & Lenore E. Dudgeon, Mark A. and Jill E. Roth (P.N. 42-00561.000), a distance of73.35 feet to an iron pin set;

Course No. 8; Thence N.01°31'37" E, along a new line of division, a distance of 276.17 feet to an iron pin set;

Course No. 9; Thence N 25°46'23" E. along the easterly line of said parcel conveyed to William H. & Lenore E. Dudgeon, Mark A. and Jill E. Roth (P.N. 42-00561 .000), a distance of 8.37 feet to an iron pin set;

Course No. 10; Thence N 35°20'51" E, along the easterly line of said parcel conveyed to William H. & Lenore E. Dudgeon, Mark A. and Jill E. Roth (P.N. 42-00561 .000), a distance of 40.16 feet to the True Place of Beginning and containing 3.300 acres of land (143,748 s.f.), more or less, as surveyed by David

J. Kroger, P.S., Ohio Registration No. S-8329 in September 2022, but subject to all legal roads, highways, rights of way, easements and leases of record.

The Basis of Bearing is Ohio State Plane Coordinates, North Zone, NAD 1983.

All iron pins set are 30 inch X 3/4 inch round steel bars with plastic caps stamped "RLS 8329".

Parent Parcel Number: 42-00561.003 New Parcel Number: 42-00561.004=3 .300

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, however, unto the Grantor(s), Stillwater Avenue Partners, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company its heirs and assigns, 100% of the oil & gas only underlying the above described property, including but not limited to oil, gas, and other hydrocarbon rights, including the right to bonus payments, lease payments, oil, and gas royalty payments and their right to re-sign surface leases for the development of underlying minerals, with the right reserved, to enter upon the fee estate as may be reasonably necessary to recover said minerals.

Grantor's title recorded on September 24, 2012 in the Tuscarawas County Recorder at Book 1399, Page 668 Official Records of Tuscarawas County, Ohio.

Subject to all encumbrances, reservations and exceptions, including but not limited to coal, minerals, oil and gas, right of ways, easements and leases, if any, of record.

				# P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P